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On July 18, 2024, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued a Scheduling 

Order, Notice of Hearings, and Notice of Public Witness Hearing (“Scheduling Order”), 

establishing a bifurcated adjudication schedule for this docket and consisting of two 

phases. Nothing in this order modifies any date or deadline established in the 

Scheduling Order. 

The Scheduling Order invited parties to file proposals regarding the filing of 

pre-hearing legal briefs and/or dispositive motions. Stadion LLC, the Division of 

Public Utilities, the Office of Consumer Services, the Utah Association of Energy Users, 

and Western Resource Advocates each filed a proposal or comments responsive to 

the PSC’s invitation. 

Having reviewed these parties’ comments and proposals, the PSC understands 

that parties are simultaneously concerned about the following with respect to 

dispositive motions: (1) having an opportunity to file motions after they have 

completed adequate discovery to identify issues that may be susceptible to summary 

disposition; and (2) receiving an order sufficiently early in the process such that 

parties may enjoy efficiencies associated with any narrowing of issues as a 



DOCKET NO. 24-035-04 
 

- 2 - 
 

  

consequence of dispositive motion practice. The commenting parties generally 

support waiving an opportunity to file replies in support of dispositive motions to 

facilitate their expeditious consideration. To facilitate these competing objectives, the 

PSC believes two rounds of dispositive motions will be necessary.  

 Accordingly, the PSC establishes a deadline of Friday, September 6, 2024, for 

the first round of dispositive motions. Parties should file motions by that date 

concerning any issue they believe is ripe for examination at that early date. Responses 

to motions filed by September 6, 2024, will be due by Wednesday, September 18, 

2024. The PSC anticipates parties seeking determinations regarding, for example, 

increased excess liability premiums or wildland mitigation costs given the pendency of 

these issues in concurrent, separate dockets may be able to seek a determination in 

this first round of dispositive motions, but parties may file motions by September 6, 

2024, concerning any issue for which they believe they have adequate information. 

 A second deadline will exist, on Friday, November 1, 2024, to file motions 

regarding any additional issues that arise during the course of discovery. Responses 

to such motions will be due Monday, November 18, 2024. The PSC will not consider 

motions during this second round that are duplicative of issues already considered in 

a motion filed by the earlier September 6, 2024, deadline. 

 As for pre-hearing legal briefs, any party may file a pre-hearing brief to 

discuss any legal issues they believe are pertinent on or before Wednesday, December 

11, 2024. 



DOCKET NO. 24-035-04 
 

- 3 - 
 

  

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULE 

ITEM DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION 

Round 1 Dispositive Motions  Friday, September 6, 2024 

Responses to Round 1 Dispositive 
Motions 

Wednesday, September 18, 2024 

Round 2 Dispositive Motions Friday, November 1, 2024 

Responses to Round 2 Dispositive 
Motions 

Monday, November 18, 2024 

Pre-Hearing Legal Briefs Wednesday, December 11, 2024 

 
DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 14, 2024. 

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#335050 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on August 14, 2024, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com), (utahdockets@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
Ajay Kumar (ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com) 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Carla Scarsella (carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com) 
Katherine Smith (katherine.smith@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
Shantell Garrett (sgarrett@energystrat.com) 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Karl Boothman (karl.boothman@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nancy.kelly@westernresources.org) 
Jessica Loeloff (jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Logan Mitchell (logan@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Sarah Puzzo (spuzzo@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Irion A. Sanger (irion@sanger-law.com) 
Sanger Law, PC 
Stadion LLC 
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Justina A. Caviglia, Esq. (jcaviglia@parsonsbehle.com) 
Roni Shaffer (rshaffer@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
Jaime McGovern (jaime.mcgovern@walmart.com) 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com) 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@cohnekinghorn.com) 
Cohne Kinghorn 
Nucor Steel-Utah 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

      
Administrative Assistant 
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